

MICHAEL B. JACKSON, State Bar No. 53808
429 West Main St.
P.O. Box 207
Quincy, California 95971
(530) 283-1007

Attorney for Intervenors/Defendants
Quincy Library Group and Plumas County

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SACRAMENTO DIVISION

SIERRA NEVADA FOREST PROTECTION)	
CAMPAIGN, PLUMAS FOREST PROJECT,)	
EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, and CENTER)	Case No. CIV. S-04-2023 LKK/PAN
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, non-profit)	
organizations,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
vs.)	INTERVENORS'/DEFENDANTS'
)	RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; JACK)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION
BLACKWELL, in his official capacity as)	
Regional Forester, Region 5, United States)	
Forest Service; and JAMES M. PEÑA, in his)	
official capacity as Forest Supervisor, Plumas)	
National Forest,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	
)	
QUINCY LIBRARY GROUP, an)	
unincorporated citizens group; and PLUMAS)	
COUNTY,)	
)	
Intervenors/Defendants.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. Injunctive Relief Is Not Appropriate In This Case	4
B. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm If Injunction Is Not Issued	7
C. The Balance Of Hardships Does Not Tip In Plaintiffs’ Favor, But Tips In Favor of the Intervenors and the Environment of the Plumas National Forest	11
D. The Public Interest Does Not Favor The Issuance Of An Injunction, But Favors The Meadow Valley Project Going Forward To Carry Out Congress’ Intent in Passing the QLG Act	14
E. An Injunction Will Preclude Legitimate Actions By The USFS To Reduce The Risk Of Severe Fire In The Meadow Valley Area	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	4, 5, 8
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Foundation for North American Wild Sheep v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc., v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>National Parks & Conservation Association v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	5, 7
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. United States Forest Service</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	3
<i>Save the Yaak Committee v. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans</i> , 771 F.Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Eubanks</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)	8

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1604 <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Pub. L. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(e) [Title IV, § 401]	2, 4

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) 3
40 CFR §1500.1(c) 4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Senate Report 105-138 at 5 (1997)..... 15
Senate Report 105-138 at 7 (1997)..... 15
Senate Report 105-138 at 19 (1997)..... 14-15
